



\$~7 & 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9112/2025, CM APPL. 38747/2025, CM APPL. 38748/2025 & CM APPL. 38749/2025**

KUNAL SOOD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Goel and Mr. Pratham Sharma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitinija Chaudhry, SPC with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Adv. for R-1/IOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 9124/2025, CM APPL. 38762/2025 CM APPL. 38763/2025 CM APPL. 38764/2025**

KUNAL SOOD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Goel and Mr. Pratham Sharma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitinija Chaudhry, SPC with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Adv. for R-1/IOI.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout, Standing Counsel with Ms. Dharna Veragi and Mr. Aditya Jha, Advs. for R-5/CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

23.07.2025

1. Mr. Pratham Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of



petitioner, who has joined through V.C., prays for time to appear physically and make his submissions.

2. At request, re-notify on 04.09.2025.

JULY 23, 2025

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J